

Statement of changes in equity

	Sub- scribed capital	Capital reserve	Equity earned by the group	Reserve from other com- prehen- sive income	Addi- tional equity compo- nents	Share- holders' equity	Non- con- trolling interests	Total equity
€ million								
Equity as at Jan. 1, 2017	4,657	4,904	8,148	1,460 ¹	848	20,017	2,819	22,836
Net profit	-	-	430	-	-	430	58	488
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	2	-183 ¹	-	-181	-16	-197
Total comprehensive income/loss	-	-	432	-183	-	249	42	291
Capital increase/capital repaid	269	647	-916	-	-	-	2	2
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	14	-14	-	-	-	-
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	1	-	-	1	-4	-3
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-322	-73	-395
Equity as at Jun. 30, 2017	4,926	5,551	7,357	1,263	848	19,945	2,786	22,731
Equity as at Jan. 1, 2018	4,926	5,551	7,921	1,444	848	20,690	2,815	23,505
Adjustments due to first-time adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	529	-479	-	50	-5	45
Equity restated as at Jan. 1, 2018	4,926	5,551	8,450	965	848	20,740	2,810	23,550
Net profit	-	-	648	-	-	648	83	731
Other comprehensive income/loss	-	-	-2	-51	-	-53	-40	-93
Total comprehensive income/loss	-	-	646	-51	-	595	43	638
Capital increase/capital repaid	-	-	-1	-	-3	-4	4	-
Changes in scope of consolidation	-	-	-4	4	-	-	-	-
Acquisition/disposal of non-controlling interests	-	-	-1	-	-	-1	-2	-3
Reclassifications within equity	-	-	19	-19	-	-	-	-
Dividends paid	-	-	-322	-	-	-322	-38	-360
Equity as at Jun. 30, 2018	4,926	5,551	8,787	899	845	21,008	2,817	23,825

¹ Amount restated (see note 2 in the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2017).

In the first half of 2018, a dividend of €0.18 per share was paid for the 2017 financial year (first half of 2017: €0.18). The composition of equity is explained in note 43.